HR254 INTRODUCED



- 1 49A0I3-1
- 2 By Representatives Holk-Jones, Simpson, Givens, Fidler
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 25-May-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session



HR COMMENDING THE ORANGE BEACH MIDDLE AND HIGH SCHOOL
LADY MAKOS SOFTBALL TEAM FOR ITS ATHLETIC ACHIEVEMENTS.
WHEREAS, sincere commendation is accorded to the
2022-2023 Orange Beach Middle and High School Lady Makos
Softball Team for their continued athletic excellence; and
WHEREAS, the Lady Makos Softball Team has compiled a
season record of 46-10-1 and an undefeated regional record
of 6-0, which lead to their third consecutive State
Championship; in 2021 and in 2022, the Lady Makos won the
Alabama Athletic Association Class 2A State Softball
Championship; this year, the talented ladies won the Class
4A State Championship; and
WHEREAS, in 2021, when the Lady Makos won the Class
2A Championship, it was the first school in Alabama history
to win a state championship in its first year in existence;
and
WHEREAS, under the superb leadership of Head Coach
Shane Alexander and Assistant Coach Jody Hodo, and with the
support of Principal Michael Lee and Assistant Principal
Scott Cook, these outstanding young women have worked
diligently, both individually and collectively, to perfect
their skills and instill a can-do spirit on and off the
field; and

WHEREAS, members of this championship team are

28



HR254 INTRODUCED

29	Georgia McDonald, Kadence Rye, Ella Ward, Daigle Wilson,
30	Teagan Revette, Taylor Poland, Brenleigh Harvell, Falyn
31	Beebe, Kinsley Blackwell, Kaitlynn Robertson, Audrey Boles,
32	Ava Hodo, Justine Henderson, Addy Oldham, K.G. Favors, Mari
33	Reeves, Rylie Erwin, Stella Spriggs, and L.C. Robbins; and
34	WHEREAS, the success of this splendid softball team
35	is due to hard work and the enthusiastic support of family,
36	students, and the Orange Beach community, and these young
37	women exemplify the qualities of commitment and persistence
38	which inspire pride in all Alabamians; now therefore,
39	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
40	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we heartily congratulate the
41	Orange Beach Middle and High School Lady Makos Softball Team
42	for its remarkable season, and by copy of this resolution
43	provided for appropriate display, we offer best wishes for
44	continued success.